LX) NN oy
Decision Xo. .3&."".'”'3

BITORS THE RAILROAD CODIISSION OF TEHR 0F CALIFCRNIA

B . ‘ . -Q P”
' DRIGINAL
In the Matter of the Abpl¢cat¢on of

PRODUCERS COTTON OIL COTPATY, Fresno,

California, for Authority under Séc-" Anplication No. 26450
tion 63 of the Public Ttilities Act ; o Lot
to- Increase its Present Sxisting

Warchouse Rates. , e

BY THE COMISSION:

F. V. Docker and J Rlchard Towns d, Tor applicant.

Johxn Gallagner and' Jonn R. B;iss,'.or Chester’ Bowles,
Administrator, 0ffice of Price Aqm;“i ration,
interested pariy.

L. E. Stewart, for Sai Joaquln ' Compress & Warehouse
Company, interested party. ' o

LORINION ON.FTRTHET nu RING

3y this‘applicqﬁ;qn-R:odu;ezg,Co ton 01l Company, a corpor-
.ation .engaged among other.thipés?inzthe-busi;ggs of{cpnducting a
cotton .storage warenouse and coupress .at Fresno, seeks aut“ority
under Section 63 of the Public.Utilities Aet to inc:ease certain of
4ts retes and charges. The appliéat;on was denied, alter pub;ic
hea:}ngé, fdr-tpe,reason-thax,:he,COmm;ss4pﬁjwas unadle to wake &
finding upon .the a#a;lgble Tecord that;theuigcreésps p:pposgd were
Justified (Decision Nq.~3824§, Sepcember.25, 1945).  Thereafter,
;upon;applicant'" popipipn; a.furthcr hearing was had beforelzxaﬁinerr
Bryant,at -Los -Angeles on. Fovezmber 13, 1945. Applicant has since
£1led a-briqf‘in.accordgqge with understanding reached at the hear-
Ang. -~The.matter .15 now.ready for Gecision. ;$his‘dec§3ion,is.bgsed
upon‘allfof whe. evidence -of. reco..d.1 _
'l RO “w - “ ms s - . -

Eridence -introduced at thc or ainal hea*in gs,. “aving been acsc*ibed

in Decision. No. .38243,. svora, will not:be fur her diocuuued in tﬁiu
opinion cfcopt as necessary’ for’ clarity.

—_——

-1~




)

26450~ DH" ‘

Producers, Cot*oa 011 Company.. is engaged in numbe* of
businesses, ' ineluding financing. grovers, . ginninv cotton, millinu

b

cottonseed, oLl 'mcrchandis:.nu cozton, merchandising oil mill product,,

-'+- L ~'...,

operation’ of & cottom compress,, and operat;on o‘ A cotton vnrehouse.

“‘"’('Q‘

Only;tne‘mnrehouso.b¢s+ness.1s*degme§ by‘gpp;icq. to bc thht o*'

pupli _utilﬂty;subjecﬁftqﬂ&b@;ju;isq;ptiqqﬁof,thiﬁ Comm_s pn.

, L
Polage N )‘“_',

KA
L

The warchouse sorviecs Anvelved .An this . applicutl or cru u4~ ~*or-

aupling,: noibhlng and Gel ivcri‘b ol cotton, in
L4

l

Applican@?s;dcsixe.to;establi sh.higher rates for these ser-

‘.,

vlces is based primarily- upon.auser+ed Teyenue neecs. The cha:ges

which .it seols autho*ity to incrcase were, establigneq on Deccmbcr 16

l940,,when applicant, commcﬁced its warchousing Operations, and havo ’

) .t

not: bhen changod since that dates Iz the meantine it appoars taat

‘... AN

many of. the.oporating, expenses; nave iacrea scd natcrially. Apo*icanz

"""V*¢ --.......-.

declares that. it "zas been losing ¢ too. much, RODCY, ﬁram _t warchongo

operations for the. Last several yeazs and nust have ROTE rcvonuo @o
avold even: moxe scrious Losses, in tac Auvurc.. Accardinc to app*i-'.
dant¥s Exhiblt Vo. 12, the Warchousce. rcvanueu and cxponsos may bc

summarized as follows

) - Net Profit-
Yeoar Ended g Royenue Expenses, . i or gggg* -,

e e erey e prorryisl ey
[ S A T Coe? ety

6/30/41 327,260. $20, 232.95 $ 7 027.8
é/3Q/42 22:.,51}5.8- - ‘22 127-42 S
6‘ O/m 57,8916 6 .
/42* 35 75,602 58r379 -
%43 t gsatmted‘ 31 939 .+ 0CH £32909 oo | 11 970.00#-
OSCIJ. tQS ’ J 7. KA 2z » : - &’
iProposed ‘Rates o ,ﬁQ2¢99,3 : 43:909~°° “43493%00

ey Minua sign,indicaucﬁ nct loss.,
F Calculation erzor corrccted.A L e

Prier to, Janua.y T 1944, tnc company trcatcd compression

gt a publlc util;ty functaon undc_ Ats marchousc tari*f, and gho

SR
o~




revenues ané expenses were thierefore combined in the books and re-
portsy For the purpose of developing the separate figures showm
in the foregoing Tadble 1, appiicant deleted all compression
revenues and expenses. The revenue# were readily separated without
arbitrary allocations; the expenses were allocated by the secretary~
treasurer of the company on what he considered to be the best bases
ava.’:.lable..2 Trus the record now contains completely segregated
figures which presumadly disclose comparable finéncial results of
the warehouse operation, exclusive of compression service,, for a
number 0 yearse

At the further hearing applicant introduced, for the

*irst time, a segregated balance sheet showing the assets and

liabilities allocated to the warehouse utility opefations;

2

Details of the expense allocations are fully explained in
Bxnibit No. 10.

The financial showing on the original hearings was inadequate
for the reason that the expenses were not segregeted for the pericds
prior to January 7, 1944+ Completely segregated figures were
availadle for a period of only 10 menths, and iz the absence of
comparative Ligures for earlier perieds or of data from which a3 rate
base might be determined, there was no satisfactory basis for
measuring the asserted inadequacy of the current revenues or the
reasonableness of the revenues that would acertve t:tnd.f-r~ the rates
proposedw See Decision No. 38243, sunras




250 - ox @

LA
B . P . . bore ’
! . LIRS W ‘. L YA T ' ' T . ’
[] . 0 ’ . LY r - . .

. AR ™
? .

S As .shown in Table.l, %hose. operations ‘nave resatted in
s‘ubstant:‘,,‘gl lo;sg._s'_. since .Jp;xe 30, 1.943;;,3 aad if the present .rates
are, c.onﬁ;.;ugd until June 30, 1946, tre éspima.ped;'n,etf loss for the:
fiscal year ending on that date will be .almost.$12,000.; [Therrate
p.:chposg:'!.‘ herein considered-may not be .r_qadily nodified -‘E&;pré'vidé
different '.;’e'leét;eclﬁ_;'atgg.. of. return,, inzsmuch as ‘the.present: and
,propp;ec}: cherges,, and the' reveanes therefrom, vary acéording to-
the se.vera?;'sg;ty!,cgs,{ge;:‘,f,o;‘m@sl, B T I TR P S T PRI _;:'~~:. 2

... Ve tumn then from the over=all financial reguizements €0,
:jpgng,i‘.de;;a:t'iogﬁ ’oi;.,the,.' specific rates, ;‘.n q;c{d,er cthat 1t mayrbe.: v
seen whether, _g,s:_i.‘efé_ .fxogz_.the_i:;j. a0t effect, upon applicantys; reyonues)
tl;eﬁq may. be reasonablie by, o{cher 'sténqardsz ; -Tne-;-préposed rates:

. are rbaﬁgd Jupon., those as sertediy. mg;.niainod_- ,'i:y;. cofggm*@x‘ehouses

in other states, andare §;Ln_1j_.la-; o, those, s,o'ughlt'-;by, other.Cali~
?g_x;z;ég,.wa:"ghogfgq;‘en 4o related p::qcegd%'z_gg.'[' ,,._Tlge.,prcsgnt:a.nd-;
oToposed rates, as modified.at the heerings aid set forth Zn appli-
cant's IZxhibit Nos 8, are"s.'ho'.m in the following table:

1Y) VRS L i
Wty Pt o P T A F N L% L me Tt R, dwm} R mrite bt LAV ) )

. )
"y, Lo, P ) * . v . LI /. . N

4‘ . ""...A - . ,‘ . '..""‘ v oo e, : - L et e T" R e
+* Application No. 26390 of /San Joaguin Compress & Waréhousé.Company,
subnitted Novembder 13, 1945, on further hearing: and Application No.
26582 of "Wastern Compress Comnany, denied by Decision No. 38244 of
Sceptember 25, 1945, for lack of justificaticn.

-




 4.26450-RD

'‘Chorre Dor Bal j;;_ ,
Precent Pronosed

Sem ‘
1. STORAGE

‘Prosents
2. Unexpired part of month in which
- cotton iz received ‘
be High density compressed cotton,
not otherwise ‘specified, per
month or Nraction Thereof

<. Uncompressed cotton, per nonth

cr Ifraction therool
Pronosed: ,

2. [necomnresged cotton - Per month or
fraction thereof « See RNOTE 4n
this Item ,

b. Compressed cotton - Standard density
or high density - Por nmonth or
Tractlon vhereof - See NOIZ in
this Iten ' :

(¥OTE ~ For the purpese of tais Item,
the tern Mumonth® chall cover the
perliod commencing with the date of
The wonth on which vhe cotton was
received and extending throvgn the
day Imumediately preceding the same
date in the next succeceding month.)

HANDLIKG

Including unloading, handling in, weighing
and sampling upon arrival tagging oand
ssuing negotiable warehouse receipt, and

<

loading out of warehouse by this company
SAPLING
In storage
On delivery or wihen other service
is Yelng performed
WEIGEING
In storage ,
On delivery or vhen other service
is being periormed

SAMPLING KND WEIIGRING, At Same Time:
_ In storage
DZLIVERING
. Cotton removed without being coupressed
by tirls company, inclvding loading on
railroad cars on compress siding
and/or to trucks at compress platform

* No such Ltem in present tarifs

-5




A. 25450<RD ,.

It will be seen from Table 2 that no ¢harze 15 made under
the present tariff for storagé during the unexpired part of %the wonth
ir which the cotton is rececived, whereas under the proposed tariff all
cotton will be chorged a monthly réte, computed from the date of To-
celpt to the correspondins date of thc RO, month. Applicant's
‘assistant secretary and treasurer deeclared that the proposed basis
wduld be nore fdir, since all storage cusiorers would e assessed
same charge for the same perisd of_storcgesy sed
inereaces In charges, apart from the elimination of free storage time,
are in the storage charges on compressecd cotton, standard density or
high density, from 15 to 13 cents per bele per umonth; in the handling
charge from 25 to 41 certs per bale; 2nd in the sempling-in-storage
charge from 10 to 23 cents per bale. Tith respect to the last wmen-
tioned increase, the witness stated that the éxisting charge of 10
cents was really oh error in the tarilf, since the chorge shbuld be
the same a3 that applicadle to weighing in storage, and saculd exceed
the charge for sampling on deliverylbccause sanpling in
quifgs'exfra labor for tearing dovm the piles to obtain
vale.

The change in the hendling chargé'from 25 ¢6 41 conts per

bale would be the most important increase Lrom the standpoint of

[

Applicant pointed out, on driel, that at present one customer stor-
ing his cotton for Twenty dovs, for example, would not be Trequired to
ray: any charge for storage if ae placed afs cotton in svorage bvefore
the tenth day of %he‘month? vaereas another customer storing his
cotton for 4wenty days would ne reguired Lo pay @ full unonti's stor-
age just because he happened to place his cotton in ‘storage after the
tenth day of the wmonth and it remained in storage for one or more
days after the end of the month.




A.26450-AH§'

6

total ¢ost to the public and total revenue to the warehouse. The
handling charge includes the services of unloading, nandiing ‘n,
welghing and sampling upon.arrivali tagging and issuing negotiable’
warehouse receipt, ané 1oading.out of warehouse, The witness testi-
fied that these services are entirely 1abor operations. He pointed
out that the charge would be increased 64 per cent, and shoved (Ex-
hidit No. 13) that the rates of pay to ¢ompress and warehouse labdbor
had increaséd more then 67 per cent since the present charge was
‘eétabliehed. It was stated thal, in addition to the actual advance
in wage rates, the cost of performing labor operations had been
further increased by reason of.subétantially deereased efficiency of
the employees.
is shown in Table 2, thé monthly storage charge on uncom-

pressed cotton ﬁould be reduced froxm 25 cents per btale to 20 cenis
per bale. The witness explained toat this would not actually result y
ig a net reduction, because it would be offset by the prdposed elimi-'
| nation.of the free storage period now allowed. EHe stzted ihat the
20-cent ¢harge was proposed in order to place this fter in line with
charges maiﬁtained by other cotton warehouses throughout the United
Sta2%tes under ceiling prices estadblished by the 0ffice of Price
Administration.

6

Applicant*s estimates ol the revenue to be expected for the current
fiscal year under the present and proposed rates are as follows:

Present rroposed
Prtes Rates

Delivering o ¢ & & % 4 4 o e & = t$ 2501- $ egg OO
Handling * ' a = « W [ L] ¢ = = . ® » 17,000 OO# ‘ ’ 27 oo
Reconditioning Cotton.e v & ¢« & « .. 3,000.00 3,000.00
Sampling 2nd Welghing v o « o oon . 850.00- 1,020.00
Storage . s b s e ® 1.0 539 ..00 15, 912 00

Patches . 4 4 6 ¢ o o o % o o o o *a. 300.00 300.00
$ 131,939.00# $48,402.00
# Calculation error corrected .

P




A."25450-P.D 4. .

hr officer of the company introduced an exhidit showing the
rélationship between the valte of the cotton arnéd the preécnt_and Pro-
posed warehouse chargcé, Accofding to this exhibit the average
pr;ce of cotton produced in California increased ’rom 11,97 cents per
potnd in the 1040-1941 season to 22, 63 cents per pound in the 1945~
1946 sedason. On the basis of bales averaging 525 pounds each, thae
value. per bale increased from $62.34 to $118.00, or nearly 100 er
cent. The witness testificd that most of the cotton is aesesged'
only two of the charges set *orth tbc wnrchouuc .a.ifﬁ,'i.e. for
hundlinb and storaze. e calculétea that the warchouse charge for
han€ling and storing cotton for one ﬁont; would average 32,5 cents
per Male vnder the presenf tariff'an& 59 cents ner béle under the pro-
posed'tariff, s thé cotfoﬁ,rémainéd in sforage foi & full year the
warenouse charge for handling ghd storage would be $2.09 per bale
under the present tariff and $2;57 per vale under the proposed tariff.
The witness pointed out that the proposed increase would amount ©o
less than one-quarteriof one per cent of the currénz'value of the
commodity if the cotton were storeld for one montn, and less than one-
half.of one_per cent of the %a;ue IT the cotton were SuOTOd for one
year.

The same witness stated that although Producers Cotton 041
Company wpuld »refer to have uniforn rates established by the several
cotton varenouoe faCili des In the San Joaquin Valley, nis company
would nut tne p;oposea rates inxo effect 4L aunthorized to do so,
wanether or not the other varcnouqea were uuthorized to nalke corres-~

ponding increases (sec Footnote 5, supra). He declared that the

revenues were so deficient from the coupany's. warchouse operations
that 1t would de forced to go aheal regardless of the charges of
other warehousemen. He said tﬂuu the company wovrld not fear compe-

ition unéer existing conditiona.

-3-




. A2 6.450 35, ,.

Tac rccord devclonco by applicant wrio“ to~,nc lates ot Hear—~
ing in d:catcd hay‘tp- cqmpahy.s revenue deficiencies might lave vean”
cﬂq xj SO measure t? the use.of- SLunozmal rates.on swhstantial
quaxtities of cotton stored unler egntract whth an agoney of ‘thc Led-
e;pl_gpgernment,. At the latest heaning L tosvi'iea that’ appli~
cgp@ hgs's@o;ed'gcygrpgggp‘cg;ton.cguonly-two:occasiops; andudces’ not -
exnect to store .any LSovernment.cotien in;the fus ure.7' It was exs-

a‘ned that the cempany has sucg;p,gmallzamount'of,zgece. 6.2
facilitj is not a real.storace. v axeh&use,Abutuis:p:imafiiw.
for the han qlin¢ o* cotton'~n¢og woves. ia.fren va**ouswvan'on SO~
ccntration—in—tra“uit rail rates  and .remains: atythe YaArenowse ontyLr
long enough to make_pQ;Qutbpudﬁﬁgarloag,iccs,., Government cotton ™
rainarily Teguires, Long-term: s465age, and applicant has nersally
bé?gru;aplg,#o*h;ndle suck. cotton bec;psgﬁpﬁjxhe;necessit?'ofskéepzy-
ing its}fac;lity av;ilablegfor~concenxration;pf cdttonnin;t*aﬁsixaii
A§“§§gicer_of the company +cstifaed, ROTLOVOT, that: veeauss of an:t
ing?qgéq inrthevpricg,pf'coupqn_re;cntly, all:ofrtheigotton 15 now
bég;_ ;o;quriyatgly'ana_nong.of.;t 15 zoing. is yo:theigogeénmcaﬁf”
o*ovram. Ee. be_ze"ed that, beeruse of cnu'ges~1n1¢arkctmconCitions
inc¢dent to tormi“ation of the.» a:i,the¢app,icant-wilIZnotabetéalledf'
u99¥,§° handle any government.cotion in-the future. |

Tiree public hearings nave heen held in this proceeding;:.-
one tM’resno and,twq.at Los Angeles. ‘The customary notices hove

been given to parties. believed to Le interested. ‘ Fo one has

(IR

. . e e e

Onc occasion was.tomard the end of the fiseal jeP 1942~3.943 when,
25 a result of cdrfain wnusual cireuwmstances, applicant had
some steoxmalt.cpace available and ook o few thowsand bales of
rovernment cotton Anto: storag .. The other occasicn was during the
fiseal year 19441945 -vaen a °vbu%ant‘a’ quantity of govermmaent
cotton was sto*cd in an open ‘storage yard- ‘wnicn was leased for the
puroog..

-




+4.26450-RD 4

“‘appeared. to interpose any objection to the pronosea *ates. Tbe
'0ffice "of Price, Adainistration wa renrcacnzhd at th,linitia;.ﬁca ing
- Its renreuentauivo stated, that .the, rates.vould in no caﬂe be ﬁigae*'
- than. those neretofore. annroved by'hif ageney, fon the same 3c*vice°
+when perforned by .cotton.warchouses in ﬁ*her SWaue S5 aud *hut fﬁe
V'agency was' not opposed-to granting of tnis anv&ication ' l .
‘From the full. recora now before, the Commiss;on it apnearu
that the- vrcsenx rates of., Proaure Cotton Oi1 Compgny arc inwuffi-
cient to return o it the full cpe of _crfo“ming *he warehouse ser-
wvices involved;- .that.-the revqnue“wlich uaj‘reasonaolj oe anziciputca

) . '/ ":" I'
frow the proposed rates and charges vill.no* bc exco iv 5-.8end that

-,

'a|- '

“the rates.'and changes.now. proposcd bx\aﬁplzcant\rill be. *eaqongole.
“Uponcareful consideration of- al’ the, facts and :::.':cm.,tancce o;
rec¢ord: the Cormission £inds as e fact thut‘the ;rcreauc atca and

':ichargesrproposed by: the appilcant in\xuia procecding, ? sct ¢or th in

" Table 2 of %his’ opinion, .are juagiaied._{*pg,«pgl-cgp;gn.vi%l ve

- wgranted.

-~ ORDER

[

ther. hearin anaving.ocen had in th e, abovo entitled avoli-
:cation the\procoeding-havin, been. duly submitted ful7 conuideration
-of the natters and. tningo-inyolved.having been had, and thc Commi
‘sion how-being fully advised,
‘1T IS HEREBY ORD“RED “that, Produccrs Cotton 01l Companf be
and'itvis-hereb/~auzhorized to. eotao*ish on not 1 SS, tnan ten (10)
Lr@ays! inotice to the Commiss;on ané. to the. public, rates and charges
ras: specificallv provided in ;able -2, of the on;nion whica prccedes

this,order.'




4.26450-RD -.

EBY’FUR?EER CRDEZRZD that the authority hercin
graonted sha d wnless the rates and charges authorized in this
order are published, £iled, and'madefeffec?ive within ninety (907
days from trze effective date of +this order.

This order shall becone effactive twenty (20) days from +the
date hercof. |

Dated at Sen Francisco, California, this AZ7 day of

January,'l946..

Commissioncrs.




